BILL NO.35. CHOCTAW NATION

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF THOMAS WATSON ET AL.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Comcil of the Choctaw Nation Assembled: That the sum of (\$106.00), One hundred and six dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay the balance of the indebtedness of Thomas Watson, Abner Clay and Simon Taylor, to the attorneys Easton & Stewart for defending them in the United States Court when they were with the murder of William Goings, whom they had legally executed in the regular discharge of their official duties.

That the National Auditor is hereby, authorized to issue his warrant on the National Treasurer and he shall pay the same, and that this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House, October26, 1900.

hora Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Passed the Senate October 26, 1900.

00

R

President of the Senate.

APPROVED, October 29, 1900.

1. Wukes Principal Chief of The Choctaw Nation.

EXECUTIVE MANSION, WASHINGTON, D. C.

APPROVED, Logelean he Thuk

à 198

Office of

National Secretary, Ghoctaw Nation.

This is to Certify:

That the above and hereto attached Bill No. 350 General Council passed at the Council pa is an Act of the Choctaw ...Session thereof in of said Nation in his official character on October 29, 1900

and that I do hereby respectfully submit the same for the approval of the President of the United States, in accordance with the provision of Sec⁺ion 32 of the Act of Congress of June 28, 1898, (30 Stats. 495), entitled "An Act for the protection of the people of the Indian Territory, and for other purposes."

> In Testimony Whereof, I, Soloman J. Homer, National Secretary of the Choctaw Nation, have hereunto affixed my official signature and the Great Seal of the Choctaw Nation this the 30 day of October One Thousand Mint Mundud

oloman Hom

National Secretary of the Choctaw Nation.

